PG 787
NAVARRO COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT

A Special meeting of the Navarro County Commissioner’s Court was held on Tuesday,
the 26th , day of May, 2020 at 10:00 a.m., in the Commissioners Courtroom of the
Navarro County Courthouse 300 W, 3™ Ave., in Corsicana, Texas. Presiding Judge HM

Davenport Jr., Commissioners present Jason Grant, Eddie Perry, Eddie Moore, and James
Olsen.

1. 10:00 A.M. Motion to convene by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Moore
Carried unanimously

2. Opening prayer by Comm. Olsen
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4, Comments-Lindy Lake-Road & Elmer Tanner-Thanks PG 790

Consent Agenda

Motion to approve consent agenda items 5-10 by Comm. Perry sec by Comm.
Grant
Carried unanimously

5. Motion to approve and pay bills as submitted by the County Auditor, including
Current bills, (paid 5/26/2020) T0 WIT PG 791-809

6. Motion to approve Treasurer’s Report for March 2020, Jane McCollum
TO WIT PG 810-811

7. Motion to approve to pay bills for PCT.1 without Purchase Orders on May 26,
2020 TO WIT PG 812-817

8. Motion to approve to pay bills for PCT.3 without Purchase Orders on May 26,
2020 TO WIT PG 818-820

9. Motion to approve to pay bills for PCT. 4 without Purchase Orders on May 26,
2020 TO WIT PG 821-823

10.  Motion to approve to pay bills for NCSO without Purchase Orders on May 26,
2020 T0O WIT PG 824-828
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ACTION ITEM

11

12,

13.

14.

15.

16,

17.

18.

19.

No action taken on Burn ban-remains off

Motion to approve agreement with Navarro County and Justice Benefits Inc. for
Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program by Comm. Grant sec by
Comm. Olsen TO WIT PG 829

Carried unanimously

Motion to approve Cares Act Coronavirus Relief Fund and Eligibility
Certification by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Moore
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 830-832

Motion to approve Texas Association of Counties Risk Management Pool, Law
Enforcement Liability Insurance renewal application by Comm. Moore sec by
Comm. Perry JTO WIT PG 833-840
Carried unanimously

Motion to approve to accept the Emergency Service District 1 audit for fiscal year
2019 as required in sec 775.082 of the Health and Safety Code by Comm. Perry
sec by Comm. Grant TO WIT PG 841-855
Carried unanimously

Motion to approve Navarro County Clean-up Day scheduled for Saturday June 6,
2020 and paying County Share by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Perry
Carried unanimously

Motion to approve the posting of closure 1/2 mile of SE CR 2230 in Precinct 3
by Comm. Moore sec by Comm. Qlsen
Carried unanimously

Motion to approve the posting of closure 960 feet of SW CR 0080 in Precinct 3
by Comm. Moore sec by Comm. Grant
Carried unanimously

Motion to approve City of Richland to cross SW CR 2390 in 2 sections in
Precinct 3 with road bore by Comm. Moore sec by Comm. Olsen
Carried unanimously TO WIT PG 856-862



20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

PG 789

11:02 A.M. Motion to go into Executive Session Pursuant to the Texas
Government Code Section 551.087 to discuss Economic Development by Comm.
Moore sec by Comm. Olsen

Carried unanimously

No action taken on Executive Session Pursuant to the Texas Government Code
Section 551.087 to discuss Economic Development

11:03 A.M. Motion to approve going into Executive Session Pursuant to the
Texas Government Code Section 551.074 to discuss Personnel for Navarro
County Sheriff Department and Road and Bridge by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm.
Moore

Carried unanimously

11:20 A.M. Motion to come out of Executive Session Pursuant to the Texas
Government Code Section 551.747 to discuss Personnel for Navarro County
Sheriff Department and Road and Bridge by Comm. Olsen sec by Comm. Moore
Carried unanimously

No action taken on Executive Session Pursuant to the Texas Government Code
Section 551.074 to discuss Personnel for Navarro County Sheriff Department and
Road and Bridge

Motion to adjourn by Comm. Grant sec by Comm. Perry
Carried unanimously

1, Sherry Dowd, Navarro County Clerk, Attest that the Foregoing is a True and accurate
accounting of the commissioner’s court's authorized proceeding for May 26th, 2020.

Signed 26th day of May, 2020.

Sherry Dowd, Ceity Clerk
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AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED BY

Jane McCollum
Chief Deputy Treasurer

NAVARRO COUNTY TREASURER

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF NAVARRO

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the following named persons,
and after being duly sworn, deposes and says: Honorable H. M. Davenport, Jr., County Judge, Honorable
Jason Grant, Commissioner Pct. 1, Honorable Eddie Perry, Commissioner Pct. 2, Honorable Eddie Moore,
Commissioner Pct. 3, and Honorable James Olsen, Commissioner Pct. 4.

I, Jane McCollum, Navarro County Chief Deputy Treasurer, on this 26" day of May. 2020 present to
the Navarro County Commissioners Court the revised Monthly Financial Report for the month ending on
April. 2020 for the court to review and approve. This report is in compliance with section 114.026 of the
Local Government Code, so therefore we hereby execute this affidavit for publication.

With this signed affidavit, We the Commissioners Court, state that the requirements of Subsection (C) have
been met with the examination of this report.

Signed and executgd this 26" (ay of May, 2020.

H. M. Dav¢nport Y. udge Jason 4 Z}z::s/sidﬁer Pct 1
SOV |
Eddie Perry — Commissi@ner Pct 2 Eddie Moore — Commissioner Pct 3

Jam;; élsen 5 Commissioner Pct 4

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME, this 26 day of May. 2020 by H. M. Davenport, Jr., Jason
Grant, Eddie Perry, Eddie Moore, and James Olsen, in their official capacities as the members of the Navarro
County Commissioners Court.

‘llllll:,"

Sherry Dowd™ Navarro Coun'fty Clerk

LTI L



NAVARRO COUNTY, TEXAS

REPORT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 2020

gl

BEGINNING BANK ENDING TEXPOOL  TEXPOOL TEXPOOL  TEXPOOL

FUND BALANCE AECEIPTS  INTEREST DISBUASEMENTS  BALANCE |BEGINNING BAL DEP/WD  INTEREST | ENDING DAL TotaL
GENERAL 12.000.73065 144280598 586900 2.650,764.55 11,801,849.08 " 881544105 - 681.71 | 48222276  12.683.871.84
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION 219.117.51 67.142 39 12762 85,413.93 200,873.59 97567112 F 75.44 97,642 56 2968.616.15
JUVENILE PROBATION 131,686.00 30.225 00 6842 325N 51 129.812.87 10,987.91 - B52 11099643 140,409.40
FLOOD CONTROL 1,551,978.77 8.211.78 B30.16 300000  1,558.020.71 2,26376 - 1.80 2285'56  1,560,286.27
ROAD & BRIDGE - PCT 1 831,624 91 39,764.63 437.85 97.911.15 773,916.24 32.657:14 2526 32,682.40 806,598 64
ROAD & BRIDGE - PCT 2 722.527.20 39,764.63 376.72 129,348.82 §33.319.73 80.984.99 - 52.65 B1;047.64 71436737
ROAD & BRIDGE - FCT2 1.297.878.91 39.764.65 £67.26 10392287  1.234.407.95 69727873 5359 16933232 130274027
ROAD & BRIDGE - PCT 4 1.665.466 78 39,764.63 860.48 18343532 152267657 80,209.4h 6204 BO27153|  1.602.94810
HID.TA 6183270 276,164 56 3294 276,164 56 61.865.64 - - - 61.865.64
HIO.TA, SEIZURE 3155357 - 16.81 - 31,570.38 177969 - 139 1.781.08 33351.45
DEBT SERVICE 513.548.85 16,911.62 280 82 - 530,741.29 2,2B7.5% - 1.80 2.289.3t 533,030.60
CAPITAL PROJECTS 352932 . 1.88 . 3531.20 10,833.70 834 10.848.04 1437924
SHERIFF STATE SEIRZURE 82,694 85 44,08 . 82738.91 54105 54.05 82,792 98
DISTRICT ATTY FORF 115,152.07 6252 1.505.95 113,708.64 117,840 87 91.10 117:840 57 231,649.61
HEALTH INSURANCE 356,940.47 297.960.6% 206.48 4,690.46 §50.41718 1254983 87z 12,559.55 66297673
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT . . . . . 2,254.93 180 225673 225673
TRUST 1,842,468 47 1083200  1017.22 2315181  1.831,145,88 275,085 08 . 21274 27529782 210844370
LAKE TRUST 24075 . 013 . 240,88 99 896 15 77.26 9097342 100.214.30
REVOLVING A CLEARING 2,173,685 33 62561500  1.218.77 666,028.66 2,134,451 44 801,61 0.60 80221  2,13520365
PAYROLL FUND 14,581.92 868.919.43 4284 868.732 18 14.812.01 - 14.812.01
DISBURSEMENT FUND 9357355  3,319.94250 34292 3321966 18 97,202 79 97.292.79
2014 GO BONDS 101,704.72 . 5387 . 101.158,59 . 101,158.59
SPECIAL REVENUE £60.97 $1.411.25 034 11,44385 628.1 - 628.71
SHERIFF FED SEIZURE 187,639 51 24711t 10032 - 190.210.94 - 180.210.94
ELECTION CONTRACT 4D.406 50 - - 40.406.50 - 4040650

TOTAL 25,046.034.35 _ 7.139.654.85 1370043 5,480,051.62 _23,739,37.62 177880062 - 11576 1.780.264.38  25,519,602.20

CURRENT
MONTH YTD
INTEREST EARNED: 1507649 | Ta4;870:881
5/11/2020

Date
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EAPOSS (I WU anOl
417 N Sth St ce
Corsicana, TX 75110 US
903-257-3234
kmclenterprises@yahoo.com D T -
al / I 1
BILLTO \E L \ '}_—_r
Navarro County
300 W 3rd Ave Suite 4 MAY 15 2020
Corsicana, TX 75110 S
?‘! A.‘f flj‘\; L r l"
AUD?T“T '.-'-'E"](‘F ﬂ?cz
INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED
4369 05/07/2020 $120.00 06/06/2020 Net 30 $/50.0D
PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT.
ACTIVITY AT RATF AMOUNT
FLAT 3 40.00 120.00
17.5-25
cat 120M BALANGE DUE $1 20.00

lol)-45
//Lf 1D = Flats
£ MH

Y 30q -

LY —

7
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NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Nalalie Robinsen, First-Assistant

Kaye Martin, Assistant

Patty Wells, Assistant

601 North 13'" Street, Suite 6 Lisa Clay, Assistant

Terri Gillen, County Audtar Corzicana, TX 75110 Jan Wise, Assistant
Phone: (203} £54-3C95 Fax: {303) §54-3097

e‘mail: auditor@navarrocounty org
INTEROFFICE MEMO
The altached item is being retumed for the following reasons:
>{\1tem incurred before purchase order issued

a Purchase order number is inconsistent with invoice

o Amount biled does not match the purchase order

o Vendor on purchase order does not match invoicza

o Insufficient documentation to process payment

o Signature or date not present

o System shows invoice paid

o Budget Account Number (Line item) is missing — Acct #

o Insufiicient budget in Line Item

a Payment Request inconsistent with County Policy

o Other

Please provide the additional documentation or explanation necessary to process this
payment request. This notice must remain attached to the payment request.

Additional explanation:

The Department Head or Elected or Appointed Official must sign this form
confirming notification that the Navarro County Purchasing Policy was not

followed Ms;

Signafiire— Date




DEPARTMENT: Precinct 1
VENDOR: Express Tires

PO #

PO DATE:

INV DATE: 5/7/2020
APPROVAL REQUIRED DATE APPROVED:

EXPLANATION:

PO was not requested.

174
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EAMTTDY (HY WU invol
417 N 9th St ce
Corsicana, TX 75110 US
903-257-3234
kmclenterprises@yahoo.com 2OTTT -
/ Ty
BILLTO E L !‘ ﬂ}:r
Navarro County
300 W 3rd Ave Suite 4 MAY 15 2020
Corsicana, TX 75110 e
& A'- Al ) F T
AUDITOT © ERICE gy,
INVOIGE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TEAMS EMCLOSED
4369 05/07/2020 $120.00 06/06/2020 Net 30 $/50 .00
PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT.
ACTIVITY J WF AMOUNT
FLAT 3 40.00 120.00
17.5-25
cat 120M BALANCE DUE $1 20 00

A’;ﬁ o =L
PRl MH
9309

o HEY —

/’10 /4"7

(//ulf /O



NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Natalie Robinseon, First-Assistang
Kaye Martin, Assistant

Patty Wells, Assistant

Lisa Clay, Assistant

Jan Wise, Assistant

Fax: (303) 654-3097

€01 North 13'" Streat, Suile 6
Terri Gillen, County Audtor Corsicana, TX 75110

Phone. (903) 6343095

e-mail: auditer@navarracounty org

INTEROFFICE MEMO
The altached item is being returned for the following reasons:
)(Jtem incurred before purchase order issued
o Purchase order numberis inconsistent with invoice
o Amount billed does not match the purchase arder
o Vendor on purchase order does not match invoic‘e
o Insufficient documentation to process payment
o Signature or date not present
o System shows invoice paid

o Budget Account Number (Line Item) is missing — Acct #

o Insufficient budget in Line Item

o Payment Request inconsistant with County Policy

o Other

Please provide the additional documentation or explanation necessary to process ihis
payment request. This notice must remain attached to the payment request.

Additional explanation:

The Department Head or Elected or Appointed Official must sign this form
confirming notification that the Navarro County Purchasing Policy was not

foliowed Ms:

Signafiite— Date




8§17

DEPARTMENT: Precinct 1
VENDOR: Express Tires

PO #

PO DATE:

INV DATE: 5/7/2020
APPROVAL REQUIRED DATE APPROVED:

EXPLANATION:

PO was not requested.




Yinted: 51/2020 10:13:25 AM
jtore: 1

até O

Sales Receipt #50168

- . - 5/1/2020
8 S U I T IS Cashier: Sysadmin
Rj__'i o ! ! g Page 1
MaY 06 2020 RE
NAVAr oty CEI‘/ED
ATTNITOR S HNEICT MAY
08 2029
J is-Pari AVAR O
arvis-Paris-Murphy Co., Inc. Aupirg, ,SCUUNTY
J-P-M Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 460
Dawson, TX 76639
phone: (254)578-1116
fax; (254)578-3070
Bill To; Navama Co. Precinct #3
Navarro Co. Precint #3,
300 W 3rd Ave, Suite 10
Corsicana, TX 75110
Descrlp_tm_m_ : Description 2 Attribute  Size OrigPrice Disc % Type Qty Price  ExtPrice Tax
GlyStar Plus Glyphosale 4# GAL 30 Gal $15.25 60 $15.25 $915.00
Wells Deerskin Glove XL $19.95 5 $19.95 $99.75
Wells Deerskin Glave Ly $19.95 1 51995 $1995
Subtotal:  $1,034.70
Exempt 0% Tax +$0.00
RECEIPT TOTAL: $1,034.70
Account: $1,034.70 _2’3 ’3 335 {? 15 .00
40 Gl Glyph mﬁﬂ«
Signature ,5 0 }(, 5
I agree lo pay above amount according to card issuer / 573
agreement (merchant agreement if credit voucher).
13-4 lo_&//9.70
Previous Account Balance: $0.00 - D.E’._Qﬂ.ﬁ Glaves.
Account Balance: $1,034.70 5' e /\Lﬂ 2
PQ: 308727 b A “.' - JQ/(Q? e e
I St F K e
EXEMPT USE -

By my signature, | understand that Wis merchandise is taxable. 1am stating that these items are

or other non-taxable use

ed for agricultural
me alt responsibility for no tax being charged:

Thank youl

D



NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Natalle Robinson, First-Assistant
Kaye Martin, Assistant
Patty Walls, Assistant
601 North 13" Street, Suite 6 Lisa Clay, Assistant
Terri Gillen, County Auditor Cuorsicana, TX 75110

Jan Wise, Assistant
Phona: (303) 634-3095 Fax: {903) 654-3097

e-mal audtcr Enavarrocounty org

INTEROFFICE MEMOQ
The altached item is being returned for the following reasons:
ﬁ ltem incurred before purchase order issued
o Purchase order number is inconsistent with invoice
o Amount billed does not match the purchase order
o Vendor on purchase order does not match invoicg
o Insufficienl documentation to process payment
o Signature or date not present

o System shows invoice paid

o Budget Account Number (Line Item) is missing — Acct

o (Insufficient budget in Line Item

a Payment Request inconsistent with County Policy

o Other

Please provide the additional documentation or explanation necessary {o process this
payment request. This notice must remain attached to the payment request.

Additional explanation: « D10 1705 ?eQ’r encel puree. dSl()ﬂfJO

rtment Head or Elected or Appointed Official must sign this form

iny notification that the Navarre County Purchasing Policy was not
followel ofp\this purchase.

Signature Date



DEPARTMENT: Precinct 3

VENDOR: Jarvis - JPN

PO #

PO DATE:

INV DATE: 5/1/2020

APPROVAL REQUIRED DATE APPROVED:

EXPLANATION: BPO PO was referenced. Over $100.00

de<O
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' R FOR COMMERC AL
DEALER FORLCOMMERCIAL “Aegulated by Tha Texas Departmeblof 1§ D%ﬁcn-m AND WALK-In
, [cesvstews Licens ng and Reg stration, P.O Box 2157 COOLERS AND FREEZERS

. rerracesri Ao D

{ mar 11 2020

HOWETH COMMERCIAL REFRIGEF

OWNER - JOHN M. AREMONTE, J§.
TACLAD11036R

807 W, 2nd Ave. e 903/874-4¢ 43 3 ) NTY
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Terri Gillen, County Auditar Corsicana, TX 75110

(A7

NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Nalalie Robinson, First-Assistant
Kaye Martin, Assistant

Patty Wells, Assistant

Lisa Clay, Assistant

Jan Wise, Assistant

601 Narth 13™ Street, Suite &

Phane. {803) £54-3035

e-mail. auditor@navamocounly.org Fax: {903) 654-3Q37

INTEROFFICE MEMO

The altached item is being returned for the following reasons:

)( Item incurred before purchase order issued

Q

o

a

o

n]

Purchase order numberis inconsistent with invoice
Amount billed does not mateh the purchase order
Vendor on purchase order does not match invoic‘e
Insufficient documentation to process payment
Signature or date not present

System shows invoice paid

Budget Account Number (Line Item) is missing — Acct &

Insufficient budget in Line ltem

Payment Request inconsistent with County Policy

Other

Please provide the additional documentation or explanation necessary to process this
payment request. This notice must remain attached to the payment request.

Additional explanation:

The Department Head or Elected or Appointed Official must sign this form

confirming notification that the Navarro County Purchasing Policy was not
followed on this purchase,

5/52p

Date




DEPARTMENT: Precinct 4

VENDOR: Howeth Commerclal Refrigeration
PO #

PO DATE:

INV DATE: 4/27/2020

APPROVAL REQUIRED DATE APPROVED:

EXPLANATION: PO was not requested.

£2p
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\ !1[12 & S TIRE TOWING AND REGOVERY, INC. INVOICE
1310 N. BUSINESS 45 [ 75070 ]
APR 207077 CORSICANA, TX. 75110
Phone: 903-872-0745 Fax: 903-872-3363

NAVAarnsl CuuNTY

INVOICE AUDITORS OFFICE Date: 04/15/2020
NAVARRO COUNTY SHERIFF 2017 Chevrolat - UNIT#2798 -
32 W 2ND AVE. Lic#: 1342840 Odometer In: 58080
CORSICANA, TX 75110 Unit # : UNIT#2798
Ofice 903-654-3001 DISP kris matthews 903-654-7576 VIN #: 1{GNLCDECS HR251208
Fax 903-654-3044 KRYST krystal 903 875-3860
Part Description / Number Qty Sale Ext Labor Description Ext
OIL FILTER 1.00 545 5.45| SERVICE 11.40
115MP or MGL10060 Changed Molor Qil & Replaced Filter, Replaced with synihetic ofl. ,
HUB ASSY 1.00 352,57 452.57 Lube Chassis, Check all Fluid Leve’s
515159 MOUNT AND BALANCED 4 TIRES 40.00
REPLACED BOTH BATTERIES, (CUSTOMER 102.00
wW;f‘,:;LNETSFT'C 800 833 6884| g IpPLIED) CHECKED FRONT AND REAR BRAKES.
L perqt (FRONT-40% REAR-80%) REPLACED LEFT FRONT
HUB ASSY.
ALIGNMENT 4885

PO

Debit:__j{~[ S0 4N T

Desc: Un - Assy,
PO#:___QI/]A Un f 2798~ |4 b?,.
Invoiceit:_ 750 70

Vendori:. 2309

Efg Estimate 000 Revisions 000 Curmrent Estimate 000 Lahor: 203.35]
T | Parts: 424.66
SubTotati: 628.01
Tax: 0.00
Totak 628.01
IPay -1 Bal Due: $628.01
Vehicle Received: 4/15/2020 Customer Number . 363
1 hereby authorize the above repair work to ba done along with the necessery material and heseby grant you and/or your employees permission to operals the car or truck herein
described on sireet, highways of elsewhera lor the purposa to lesting andior inspection  An express mechanic's fian Is hereby scknowledged on above car or tnuck to secure the
::nn!tmol;t:p:zpalrsmm Warranty on parts and labor is 3 Months or 3000 miles whichever comes first. Wamanty work has to be parformed in our shop & cannot exceed the origial
Signature Date

Servca Advasr  HJFFMAN AUTUMM, Te=n SEGOVIA JOSE Paga 1 of 1 Copynight (c) 2020 Michal] Repair information Company LLE Invhws § 1517d
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NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR’S OFFICE
300 w 3" Ave, Suite 4
Corsicana, Texas 75110
e-mail: auditor@navarrocounty.org

Terri Gillen, County Auditor Phone: {303) 654-3095 Fax: {903) 654-3097

Natalie Robinson, First Assistant
Kaye Martin, Assistant

Lisa Clay, Assistant

Patty Wells, Assistant

Jan Wise, Administrative Assistant

INTEROFFICE MEMO

The attached item is being returned for the following reasons:

){ ftem incurred before purchase order issued

a

ul

a

[n]

a

Purchase order number is inconsistent with invoice
Amount billed does nol malch the purchase order
Vendor on purchase order does not maich invoice
Insufficient documentation to process payment
Signature or date not present

Budget Account Number (Line ltem) is missing — Acct #

Insufficient budget
Payment Request inconsistent with County Policy

Other

Please provide the additional documentaiion or explanation necessary to process lhis payment request.
This notice must remain attached to the payment request.

Additional explanation: KES o IS070 - Did o4 %ﬂj D

The Department Head or Elected or Appointed Official must sign this form confirming notification

that the Navarro County Purchasing Policy was not followed on this purchase.

AV o Strware(_ $7/6¢ /2095

Signature Date

Revised 06/24/19
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BRINSON COJR ~
1971 MLK JR BLVD, CORSICANA,TX 75110 g
903-874-6548/800-926-9254 g
THANK YOU FOR ALLOWING US TO ADDRESS YOUR'SERVICE NEEDS! %
unit 7910 <
NAVARRO COUNTY SHERIFF DEP1 VEHICLE 1D MILESIN [MILESOUT] DATEMMEIN |DATEOUT | INVOICENG
312 W. 2ND AVE 3JC63RRGLAB.IG352755 20866 | 20866 |04/23/2Q 14:40|04/25/20 75835
CORSICANA, TX 75110 VEHICLE DESCRIPTION TAGNO STATUS
2018 RAM 3500 ST (WHITE BRIG) 00994 COMPLETE
CONTROL NO LICENSE PLATENO_ | CUST LABORRATE | PROD DATE | IN.SERV DATE | DELIV DATE | DELIV MILES TERMS
58228 12/19M18 | 12/19/18 329 Charge
HOME PHONE WORK PHONE CELL PHONE STOCKNO SERV ADV ENGINE
JG352755 PHYLLIS CREECH (S37)

YOU WILL BE RECEIVING A 'SURVEY SO0N!
IF YOU CAN'T GRADE US 100% SATISFIED

PLEASE CALL (503)874-6548

SERVICE HOURS:
MON-FRI 7:00-6:00
SAT 8:00-2:00

Line

Op-Caode Fail Code Tech Hours Type

Amount

A

Concern
Cause

DIAG AG2 Customer

General Concern #1 [ cs check engine light is on check and advise |
found to have red fuel and deluted fule, aswell as fuel codes for injection system
customer denied repair 1.0

Line Total...

$135.00

$135.00

B
Concern

16POINT Ag2 Internal
Multi-point inspection (according to maintenance interval)

Correclion mpi

Authorized Estimates

Date/Time
04/23r2020 14:40

Amount Aulhorized By Authorizalion Melhod  Phane/Email
§135.00 Initial Estimate

Warranty Claim Type: W Authorizatibn Code: Service Cont No

S5/66 [20a

pevit._[01-5(p0- YYS_

Desc_ it 2XI0 - Checke i;ejccﬁm sdgfexn
PO#:_N A

Invoice#:_ ]5 835

Vendor#:___{40]

04/25/20 09:35

INVOICE CUSTOMER COPY

Page 10of2
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BRINSON CDJR =
1971 MLK JR BLVD, CORSICANA,TX 75110 3
903-874-6548/800-926-8254 g'-‘i
THANK YOU FOR ALLOWING US TO ADDRESS YOUR SERVICE NEEDS! §
<
NAVARRO COUNTY SHERIFF DEP1 VEHICLE ID MILESIN |MILESOUT| DATEMIMEIN |DATEOUT| INVOICENO
312 W. 2ND AVE 3C63RRGLBJG3I52755 20866 | 20866 |[04/23/20 14:40(04/25/20 75835
CORSICANA, TX 75110 VEHICLE DESCRIPTION TAG NO STATUS
2018 RAM 3500 ST (WHITE BRIG) 00994 COMPLETE
CONTROL NO. LICENSE PLATE NO. | CUST. LABOR RATE | PROD. DATE | IN-SERV DATE | DELIV DATE | DELIV MILES TERMS
58228 121918 | 12/19/18 329 Charge
HOME PHONE WORK PHONE CELL PHONE STOCK NO SERV ADV ENGINE
J(G352755 PHYLLIS CREECH (S37)
Totals
Amount
Labaor $135.00
Total Amount Due $135.00
Charge Account $135.00
CTRL#58228 —
STATEMENT OF DISCLAIMER

The factory warranty constituces all of the warranties with reepecc
to the sale of this item/items., 7The Seller hereby expresaly
disclaims all warranties either express or implied, including any
iaplied warronty of merchantability or fitness for a particular
purpose. Seller neicther assumes por authorizes any other person to
agsupme for it any liabilicy in connecrion with the sale of chis
icem/icens

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

On behalf of sarvicing dealer, 1 hezeby certify that the
information contained hereon is accurate umlecs othescwise shown.
Hagrconty services described were performed at no charge to owner.
There was no indication from the sppearance of che vehicle or
otherwise, that any part repaired or replaced under this clais had
been connecced in any way with any accident, negligence, or misuse.
Records supporting this claim are available for [i) year from the
daee of payment nocifi- catien at the servicing dealer for
inspection by manufacturer's representative.

(SIGNED) DEALER, GENERAL m%?ER OR AUTHORIZED PERSON

04/25/20 0936 INVOICE

CUSTOMER COPY Page 2 of 2



NAVARRO COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE
300 W 3" Ave, Sulte 4
Corsicana, Texas 75110
e-mail: auditor@navarrocounty.org

Terri Gillen, County Auditor Phone: {903) 654-3095 Fax; {903) 654-3097

Pt

Natalie Robinson, First Assistant
Kaye Martin, Assistant

Lisa Clay, Assistant

Patty Wells, Assistant

Jan Wise, Administrative Assistant

INTEROFFICE MEMO

The attached item is being returned for the following reasons:

0

(]

(m]

a

llem incurred belore purchase order issued
Purchase order number is inconsistent with invoice
Amount billed does not match the purchase order
Vendor on purchase order does not match invoice
Insufficient documentation fo process paymenl
Signature or date not present

Budget Account Number (Line Item) is missing — Acct #

Insufficient budget
Payment Hequest inconsistent with County Policy

Other

Please provide the additional documeniation or explanation necessary to process this payment request.
This natice must remain attached to the payment request.

Additional explanation: iSﬂmg-‘- \nud 75825

Ny = 2910

The Department Head or Elected or Appointed Official must sign this form confirming notification

that the Navarro County Purchasing Policy was not followed on this purchase.

Signature Date

Revised 06/24/19
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April 9%, 2020

Justice Benefits, Inc.
1711 E. Beltline Road
Coppell, TX 75019

To Whom it may Concern:

Navarro County recognizes its eligibility for funding through the
Coronavirus Emergency Supplemental Funding Program. Navarro
County is currently contracted with Justice Benefits, Inc. (IBl) for the
preparation and submission of the State Criminal Alien Assistance
Program (SCAAP). With the already established relationship and
their experience with federal funding programs and the GMS
application process, JBI will assist Navarro County in the grant
application preparation and submission process for the Coronavirus
Emergency Supplemental Funding Program.

Bl will secure and prepare the necessary information required to
prepare the Coronavirus Emergency Suppiemental Funding Program
Application. JBI will provide Quality Assurance on proposed budgets
and provide guidance/ assistance on the submission process.

Project Plan
Phase I: Information Request

Phase ll: Questions & Application Preparation
Phase lll: Application Information Review
Phase IV: Application Instructions and Submission Assistance

Navarro County agrees to pay for performance of this service, and
Bl agrees to accept Performance Fees inthe sum of five percent
(5%) of funding received for The Coronavirus Emergency
Supplemental Funding Program. JBI will be paid its fees upon
receipt of funds by the county and payments shall be made within
thirty (30) days of invoicing.

This letter will serve as the agreement between Navarro County, TX
and JBl to commence work on Coronavirus Emergency
Supplemental Funding Program. All original terms and conditions
set forth in previous contract will remain in effect.

Sincerely,

/>
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EXHIBIT B - CARES ACT CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND ELIGIBILITY CERTIFICATION

l, &25. ;4 (([;?ggéam the County Judge, Mayor or City Manager of Mma

(“County”/"Municipality”), and | certify that:

1,

| have the authority on behalf of County/Municipality to request grant payments from the State of
Texas (“State”) for federal funds appropriated pursuant to section 601 of the Social Security Act, as
added by section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136,
div. A, Title vV (Mar. 27, 2020).
I understand that the State will rely on this certification as a material representation in making grant
payments to the County/Municipality.
| acknowledge that County should keep records sufficient to demonstrate that the expenditure of
funds it has received is in accordance with section 601(d) of the Social Security Act.
I acknowledge that all records and expenditures are subject to audit by the United States Department
of Treasury's inspector General, the Texas Division of Emergency Management, and the Texas State
Auditor's Office, or designee.
I acknowledge that County has an affirmative obligation to identify and report any duplication of
benefits. | understand that the State has an obligation and the authority to deobligate or offset any
duplicated benefits.
I acknowledge and agree that County/Municipality shali be liable for any costs disallowed pursuant to
financial or compliance audits of funds received.
| acknowledge that if County has not used funds it has received to cover costs that were incurred by
December 30, 2020, as required by the statute, those funds must be returned to the United States
Department of the Treasury.
I acknowledge that the County/Municipality’s proposed uses of the funds provided as grant payments
from the State by federal appropriation under section 601 of the Social Security Act will be used only
to cover those costs that:
a. are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency and
governor’s disaster declaration on March 13, 2020 with respect to the Coronavirus
Disease 2019 (COVID-19);
b. were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March 27, 2020,
for County/Municipality; and
c. wereincurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020 and ends on December
30, 2020.

In addition to each of the statements above, | acknowledge on submission of this certification that my jurisdiction
has incurred eligible expenses between March 1, 2020 and the date noted below.

By:

Signature:

Title: [mggg;:g: {‘Q, ‘JQQJ

Date:__ & =~ Qﬁ . QOQO

Page 21 | 23

EXHIBIT B

(3
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EXHIBIT C - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned grantee, maa_ﬁﬂxmbjerﬁﬁes, to the best of his or her knowledge that:

1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to
any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of
any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation,
renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence any officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this
Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit
Standard Form - LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers {including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants,
loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction
imposed by 31 U.5.C. Sec. 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 119). Any person who fails to file
the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000
for each such failure.

The grantee, M_M_%ertiﬁes or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its
certification and disclosure, if any. ™t addition, grantee understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C.

Sec. 3801 et seq. apply to his certification and disclosure, if any.

By: r’l \jf.

Signature:

L

"
Tite: ¥Quarwy Co. \/c—LJkL

Date:_ S~ - o -adDIAPL

Poge 22| 23
EXHIBIT C
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Please initial by each Exhibit, acknowledging you have received them, understand them, and agree to abide by
them,

v

State of Texas Assurances, hereinafter referred to as “Exhibit A”

¥ CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Fund Eligibility Certification, hereinafter referred to as “Exhibit B”

v

Certification Regarding Lobbying, hereinafter referred to as “Exhibit C”

Please sign below to acknowledged acceptance of the grant and all exhibits in this Grant Agreement, and to
abide by all terms and conditions.

By: H. M. LDﬂL{é‘Af“Dor{ Jdn

Signature:

Title: AQUAYYD (. b\{f#

Date: \5\' “'&6' Qoaa

Paoge 30| 30
SIGNATURE PAGE
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April 1, 2020

Terri Gillen
Navarro County Auditor
300 W 3rd Ave Ste 4

Corsicana, TX 75110
Re: Navarro County — Liability Renewal Questionnaire

Thank you for participating in TAC Risk Management Pool’s Liability Programs. As we prepare
your August 2020 renewal, there are a few questions we need you to answer so that we can provide
you the most comprehensive and cost effective Liability coverage possible. To ensure that we have
up-to-date information, please fill out each page completely and make any changes directly to the
document. You can also provide supplemental sheets as necessary. Please note that omitted
information may result in an exclusion from coverage.

The Interlocal Participation Agreement, Section 4. Annual Contribution, 4.01 requires that the member timely
submiit to the Pool documentation necessary for the Pool to properly underwrite the renewal.

The Liability Coverage enhancements that were approved by the Pool board members are:

. General Liability: Added new section Crisis Management Coverage with an included sublimit
of $100,000 per coverage period for Crisis Management.

. Public Officials Liability: Removed coverage extension sublimits for Privacy or Security
Event coverage. Privacy response expenses, Regulatory Penalties, Regulatory Proceedings,
and Claims Expenses no longer have separate sublimits.

Please complete the Liability Renewal Questionnaire and return it and any supplemental
documents within 30 days. If you need help completing the Liability Renewal Questionnaire, please
contact me at 800-456-5974, by fax at 512-478-1426, or email me at yolandam@county.org.

(512) 4788753 » (800) 456-3974 = (512) 17B-0519 FAX » wwiv.county.org = 1210 San Antonio, Austin, TX 7870]  P.O. Box 2131, Anatin, TX 787682131
Susan M. Redford, fxecutre Direclor
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We value your continued participation in the TAC Risk Management Pool and look forward to

another successful year! Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would like to discuss your
coverage options.

Sincerely,
Folorid £ Mindrgr

Yolanda Mondragon

Member Service Representative

(512) A78-8753 = (BOO) -156-5971 » {512) 478.0519 FAN * www.county.org = 1210 San Antonio, Austin, TX 78701 « P.O. Box 2131, Austin, TX 78768-213)
Susan M. Redford, Executive Director
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A™:-TEXAS AssocCIATION of COUNTIES

'*Ri1sk MANAGEMENT PoolL

it Con st
Liability Renewal Questionnaire

Member: Navarro County
Coverage Period: August 1, 2020 through August 1, 2021

Thank you for participating in the TAC Risk Management Pool's Liability program. As we prepare your renewal, there are a
few questions we need you to answer so that we can provide you the most comprehensive and cost effective coverage
possible. Pursuant to the Interlocal Participation Agreement, Section 4. Annual Contribution, 4.01 requires that the member
timely submit to the Pool documentation necessary for the Pool to properly underwrite the renewal. To ensure that we have
up-to-date information, please fill out each page completely and make any changes directly to this document. You can also
provide supplemental sheets as necessary. NOTE: Omitted information may result in an exclusion from coverage.

The following coverage is eligible for renewal:

. Law Enforcement Liability

We value your membership in the TAC Risk Management Pool and look forward to another successful year! [f you have any
questions or need help completing the Renewal Questionnaire, please contact your Member Services Representative Yolanda
Mondragon at 800-456-5974 or yolandam@county.org.

Pool Coordinator

Our records indicate that the Member has designated the individual below as the Pool Coordinator for this coverage. In accordance
with the terms of the Interlocal Participation Agreement, the Pool Coordinator has express authority to represent and to bind the
Member, and the Pool will not be required to contact any other individual regarding matiers arising from or related to this
Agreement. If the Member wishes to change or update the Pool Coordinator information, please make the necessary changes
below.

Pool Coordinator:  Terri Gillen Email: tgillen@navarrocounty.org
Phone Number: (903) 654-3095 Fax Number: (903) 654-3097
Address: 300 W 3rd Ave Ste 4 City, State, Zip: Corsicana TX, 75110
Texas Association of Counlies Navarro County # 1750

Risk Management Pool Coverage Number: R-CAS-1750-20200801-3



. ¥ Dk
Liability Renewal Questions

1. Please update the total number of Navarro County employees, including elected officials.

Total Airport Hospital
Full Time Employees: = 304 | | FulTime = 35 or more hours per week
Part Time Employees: 19 Part Time = Less than 35 hours per week
Volunteers: — - Volunteer = Actively serving
Texas Associalion of Counties Navarro County # 1750

Risk Management Pool Coverage Number: R-CAS-1750-20200801-3
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Law Enforcement Liébllity

" Current Law Enforcement Liahility Deductible: $5,000
To make changes to your current Law Enforcement Liability coverage, please complete the section below:
STy N S oo, keject_. el = = = =
AL | Currently Addto = Change PP b
Coverage e s et 1 from Current Limit _ Limit Options
iincluded = Coverage Coverage | Limit
_ ! | z | i [J $2,000,000
| | |
'Law Enforcement ' ' ' [J $3,000,000 |
Liability | | | I 2L |
— A S R S R 2 T ___'___'__';'_'E'_.. — . I |
| District Judge ' I 5 O ! . ! '
| |  Reject | |
 — —— — 1 R s . e T b e
| [
{ Unmanned | | n
Aircraft _ i | Reject

1. Please review the list of law enforcement departments and agencies below and add or delete as appropriate:

Example: Sheriffs Department, Constables’ Offices, Detention Facilities

Navarro County Constable's Office

Navarro County Employees Of The District Attorney's Office
Navarro County Juvenite Probation Department

Navarro County Sheriff's Office

2. f Unmanned Aircraft is selected, please complete the folowing for each Unmanned Aircraft:

a. UA.S./ Drone Model and Value DJL Inspire 1 Pro

b. Weight in Ibs including all attachments 6 pounds
c. Year and Serial Number 2016

d. Description of use Protection, Surveillance, Search and Rescue

e. Operator Name Stan Farmer and Caleb Loftis

f. Date of Receipt of FAA COA & Registration Number as applicable 12/08/2018
g. Total U.A.S./Drone flight hours  Unknown

h. Description of Training Certifications Remote Pilot Certificate

Texas Association of Counties Navarro County # 1750
Risk Management Paal Coverage Number: R-CAS-1750-20200801-3
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3. Please provide below, the current number of Law Enforcement personnet for all law enforcement office,
department, and agency listed above. If no Juvenile - Class B personnel are reported, coverage will not be
provided for these personnel.

NOTE: Full time = 35 or more hours per week. Part Time = Less than 35 hours per week

Actively Engaged Juvenile Other Reserves !
{ Include: sheriff, deputies, | Include: probation officers, | Include: dispatchers, | Include: all reserve and i
armed investigators, armed | detention center guards, boot | unarmed prosecutors' auxiliary officers and i
bailiffs, constables, jail camp instructors | investigators, jail nurses, | employees
admins, jailers, other front cooks, clerical, unarmed '
line personnel bailiffs, other personnel |

| Full Time: © 111 | Full Time: | ¢ Full Time: | 1 | Full Time: | 0

Class | | | Class | Class , | Class o |
A . B c | D | '

| : Part Time:| 0 Part Time:| 0 Part Time: 0 |Part Time: ' g

4, Does Navarro County participate in a Law Enforcement Task Force? Yes
If yes, do you lead this Task Force? Yes No

Name of Law Enforcement Task Force:

5. Do you participate in a Mutual Aid Agreement? Yes @

If yes, list name of Mutual Aid Agreement __

6. Is any law enforcement officer, office, departme agency for which coverage is requested under any
criminal or administrative investigation? Yes (No

If yes, provide details or circumslances which are unprivileged public information.

Texas Association of Counties Navarro County # 1750
Risk Management Pool Coverage Number: R-CAS-1750-20200801-3



7. Does Navarro County own a Jail Facility and/or Detention Facility@ No f 5 ?

If yes, who operates the Jail Facility? _Navarro County

If yes, who operates the Detention Facility?

If the Jail Facility or Detention Facility is privately operated, the Pool recommends Navarro County request a currently
dated Certificate of Insurance issued by the facility operator's insurance agent or company that names the County as an
Additional Insured and includes the following coverage as applicable:

General Liability

Professional Liability

Employment Practices Liability

Property (if the County owns the building}

8. 1f Navarro County operates a Jail Facility and/or Detention Facility, please provide a copy of the Certificate of
Compliance from the Texas Commissions of Jail Standards. gee Attached

8. If a copy of the Certificate of Compliance is not held, attach information on actions being taken to bring
facility into compliance. NOTE: Failure to provide Certificate of Compliance from the Texas Commissions of Jail
Standards may result in the jail being excluded from coverage.

Unreported Claims

Are you, or any officer or employee, aware of, or have knowledge of any circumstance, occurrence, fact or event
which is likely to be a basis of a claim, either now or in the future? Yes b

If yes, please describe:

Has the situation been reported to TAC Claims Department? Yes No

Texas Associalion of Counlies Navarro Counly # 1750
Risk Management Poal Coverage Number; R-CAS-1750-20200801-3



Acknowledgement and Acceptance g L/o

Navarro County (Member) acknowledges that the information submitted in this questionnaire and Auto Schedule is true
and accurate, including all known potential claims. The information submitted may be used by the Pool in processing the
renewal and in assessing the coverage needs of Member. The questions posed, or any wording of the questionnaire,
should not and may not be relied upon by Member as implying that coverage exists for any particular claim or class of
claims. The only coverage provided by the Pool to Member is as described in the applicable Coverage Document,
including any endorsements and the Contribution and Coverage Declaration, issued to a covered Member.

Member acknowledges and agrees that vehicles not listed on the attached vehicle schedule, and/or additionally identified
by Member as an update to the altached vebhicle schedule, will not be provided coverage during the Coverage Period.

If Member makes no changes, the Pool will assume Member is requesling renewal for the same Liability Coverage as in
the previous applicable Coverage Period. Member understands that any failure to fully and accurately answer the
questionnaire and any attached schedules may result in denial of coverage provided by the Pool. Coverage issued for
Public Officials Liability and Law Enforcement Liability will apply on a Claims Made Basis,

A & -de-ead

ing official of the Political Subdivision Date

Signalture of Cour{ty Jud

Texas Association of Counties Navarro County # 1750
Risk Management Pool Coverage Number: R-CAS-1750-20200801-3
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Evelyn R. Pareya
Certified Public Accountant
209 E. Oak St., P.O. Box 431
West, Texas 76691-0431
(254) 826-3271

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Commissioners
Navarro County Emergency Services District #1

Report on the Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the Navarro County Emergency
Services District #1, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud of error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that 1 plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of
the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence 1 have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.
Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position
of the governmental activities of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1, as of September 30, 2019, and the
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America.

Other Matiers
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and
analysis on pages /i-iv be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential
part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. I have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods
of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to my inquiries, the
basic financial statements, and other knowledge I obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

(c:&reiﬂ’r\‘ﬁ- @Wﬂcﬁi

May 5, 2020
—-i-



g

Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Navarro County Emergency Services District #1

As management of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1, we offer readers of the District’s financial statements
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. The District was created as a result of an election held November 6, 2007. The first
meeting of the Board of Commissioners was held January 6, 2008,

Financial Highlights

e The assets of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most
recent fiscal period by $ 426,367.94 (net position). Of this amount, $ 179,690.22 (unrestricted net position} may be
used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors.
The District’s total net position during the year increased by $ 128,595.28.
As of the close of the 18-19 fiscal year the District’s governmental fund reported ending fund balance of $169,595.33,
an increase of $83,278.74. The unassigned fund balance for the General Fund was § 159,068.85.

e At the close of the current fiscal period, the District had no debt outstanding.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis are intended to service as an introduction to the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1's
basic financial statements. The District’s basic financial statements comprise three components: (1) government-wide
financizai statements, (2) fund financial statements, and (3) notes to the financial statements,

Government-wide financial statements. The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a
broad overview of the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1°s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector
business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the
two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the
financial position of the District is improving or deteriorating,

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government’s net position changed during the most recent
fiscal period. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs,
regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

The governmental activities of the District reporied in the government-wide financial statements include general government
activities. The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 1 and 2 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Navarre County Emergency Services District #1, like other state and
local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The
Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 has only a General Fund, which is a governmental fund.

Governmental funds: Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements,
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on
balances of spendable resource available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a
government's near-term financial requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to
compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in
the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the
government’s near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement
of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between
governmental funds and governmental activities. The basic govemmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 3
and 4 of this report.
ii
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Notes to the financial statements: The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 7-

9 of this report.

Overview of the District’s Financial Position and Operations

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the case of the
Navarro County Emergency Services District #1, assets exceeded liabilities by $ 426,367.94 at the close of the most recent
fiscal year. The District’s overall financial position and operations for the past two years is summarized as follows based on
the information included in the government-wide financial statements.

Navarro County Emergency Service District #1°s Net Position
September 30, 2019 & 2018

Governmental Activities Totals

2019 2018 2019 2018
Assets:
Cash & cash equivalents $ 171,16597 §  86,316.59 $ 171,165.97 § 86,316.59
Accounts Receivable 20,621.37 19,463.83 20,621.37 19,463.83
Capital Assets 236,151.24 191,992.24 236,151.24 191,992.24
Total Assets 427,938.58 297,772.66 ___11_27,93 8.58 297,772.66
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 1,570.64 - 1,570.64 -
Total Liabilities 1,570.64 - 1,570.64 -
Net Position:
Invested in capital assets, net of related debts 236,151.24 191,992.24 236,151.24 191,992 24
Restricted 10,526.48 3,316.70 10,526.48 3,316.70
Unassigned 179,690.22 102,463.72 179,690.22 102,463.72
Total Net Position b 426,367.94 § 297,772.66 $ 42636794 $§ 297,772.66

Navarro County Emergency Service District #1 Changes in Net Position

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2019 and 2018

Governmental Activities Total
2019 2018 2019 2018

General Revenues:

Property taxes & related revenues 3 160,174.63 $§ 150,682.69 $ 160,174.63 $ 150,682.69

Contributions 105,700.00 7,613.34 105,700.00 7.613.34

[nvestment revenues 220.55 208.45 220.55 208.45

Total Revenues 266,095.18 158,504.48 266,095.18 158,504.48
Expenses:

Administration 10,743.37 28,096.50 10,743.37 28,096.50

Emergency Service Support 72,415.53 55,957.68 72,415.53 55,957.68

Depreciation Expense 54,341.00 53,028.00 54,341.00 53,028.00

Interest Expense - 3,166.77 - 3,166.77

Total Expenses 137,499.90 140,248.95 137,499.90 140,248.95
Increase (Decrease) in net position 128,595.28 18,255.53 128,595.28 18,255.53
Net position, beginning of year 297,172.66 279,517.13 297,772.66 279,517.13
Total Net Position, End of Year b 426,367.94 § 297,772.66 $ 42636794 $ 291,772.66

fii
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The District’s net position increased by § 128,595.28 during the current fiscal year.
General Fund Budgetary Highlights.

The original budget was amended during the fiscal year presented. During the year, however, revenues exceeded budgetary
estimates and expenditures were less than budgetary estimates.

Capital Asset Administration

Capital Assets. The District’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of September 30, 2019 amounted
to § 236,151.24 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes emergency service vehicles and
equipment. The increase in the District’s investment in capital assets for the current fiscal year was 14,8%, mainly due to the
addition of a 2011 International tanker truck contributed to the District.

Navarro County Emergency Services District #1
Capital Assets at Year-End (net of depreciation)

Governmental Activities Totals
2019 2018 2019 2018
Vehicles S 200,534.05 § 149,001.05 $ 200,534.05 % 149,001.05
Equipment 35,617.19 42,991.19 35,617.19 42,991.19

Total Assets S 236,151.24 % 191,992.24 % 236,151.24  § 191,992.24

Requests for Information

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Navamro County Emergency Services District #1°s
financial condition and financial activities for all those with an interest in the District’s financial activity. Questions
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed
to the District at P. O. Box 2, Powell, Texas 75153.



Navarro County Emergency Services District #1

Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Restricted Cash
Taxes Receivable

Capital Assets (net of accumulated depreciation):
Emergency Service Vehicles & Equipment

Total assets

Accounts payable

Total liabilities

Liabilities

Net Position

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Restricted
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

See accompanying notes to the financial statements,
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Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2019

Governmental

Activities

160,639.49
10,526.48
20,621.37

236,151.24

o7

Total

427,938.58

160,639.49
10,526.48
20,621.37

236,151.24

1,570.64

427,938.58

1,570.64

1,570.64

236,151.24
10,526.48
179,690.22

1,570.64

426,367.94

236,151.24
10,526.48
179,690.22

426,367.94




Functions/Programs
Primary government:

Governmental activities:
Emergency Service Support
General Government

Total governmental activities

Navarro Emergency Services District #1
Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2019

Program Revenues

Ty

Net (Expense) Revenue and
Changes in Net Position

Operating Capital
Charges for Grants and Grants and
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions
$ (126,756.53) § $ 7,200,000 § 98,500.00
(10,743.37)
$ (137,499.90) $ - $ 720000 S 98,500.00

General revenues:
Ad Valorem Taxes
Penalty & Interest
Unrestricted investment earnings
Total General Revenues
Change in net position

Net position - beginning

Net position - ending

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Governmental
Activilies

5 (21,056.53)
(10,743.37)

{31,799.90)

156,496.45
3,678.18
220.55
160,395.18
128,595.28
297,772.66

§ 426,367.94



Navarro Emergency Services District #1

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted Cash
Receivables, net

Total assets

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable
Total liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Unavailable revenue:
Property Taxes

Total deferred inflows of resources
Fund Balances
Fund balances:
Restricted

Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and fund balances $

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net

position are different because:

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

September 30, 2019

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current period

expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Net Position of Governmental Activities

541

$

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

-3-

Total
General Governmental

Fund Funds
160,639.49 3 160,639.49
10,526.48 10,526.48
20,621.37 20,621.37
191,787.34 191,787.34
1,570.64 1,570.64
1,570.64 1,570.64
20,621.37 20,621.37
20,621.37 20,621.37
10,526.48 10,526.48
159,068.85 159,068.85
169,595.33 169,595.33

191,787.34
236,151.24
2062137

426,367.94



Navarro Emergency services Lhstrict #1

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures & Changes in Fund Balance f S0

Governmental Funds

Year Ended September 30, 2019

Revenues:
Ad Valorem Taxes
Penalty and Interest
Intergovernmental Support
Interest Earned

Total Revenue

Expenditures:
Current:
Emergency Service Support:
Kerens VFD
RC287 VFD
ESD Fire Department
Vehicle Insurance
Building Lease
Building Maintenance
Insurance
Legal Fees
Appraisal District Fees
Auditing Fees
Education & Training
Office Expense
Tax Collection Expense
Membership Dues
Bank Charges

Total Expenditures
Excess of revenues over expenditures
Net change in fund balance
Fund Balance, Beginning of the year

Fund Balance, End of the Year

General
Fund

$ 155,338.91
3,678.18
7,200.00

220.55

166,437.64

40,249.17
12,597.44
6,273.99
10,742.00
300.00
2,052.93
2,394.14
20.00
2,429.40
2,800.00
312.95
771.42
1,697.96
275.00
42.50

83,158.50

83,278.74

83,278.74

86,316.59

$_ 169,595.33

Total
Governmental
Funds

$ 155,338.91
3,678.18

7,200.00

220.55

166,437.64

40,249.17
12,597.44
6,273.99
10,742.00
500.00
2,052.93
2,394.14
20.00
2,429.40
2,800.00
312.95
771.42
1,697.96
275.00
42.50

83,158.90

83,278.74

83,278.74

86,316.59

$ 169,595.33
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Navarro Emergency Services District #1
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances of
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2019

Net Change in fund balances - total governmental funds (Page 4) $ 83,278.74

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement

of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as

depreciation expense. This is the amount by which asset additions ($98,500)

exceeded depreciation expense ($54,341) for the current period. 44,159.00

Property tax revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenues in the funds. 1,157.54

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 128,595.28

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

-5
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NAVARRO COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #1
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, & Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
General Fund
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2019

Variance
Budgeted Favorable
Amounts Actual {Unfavorable)
REVENUE
Ad Valorem Taxes $ 149,131.93 $ 155,338.91 b 6,206.98
Penalty and Interest - 3,678.18 3,678.18
Intergovernmental Support 7,200.00 7,200.00 -
Interest Earned - 220.55 220.55
Total Revenue 156,331.93 166,437.64 10,105.71
EXPENDITURES
Current:
Emergency Service Support:
Kerens VFD 39,959.17 40,249.17 (290.00)
RC287 VFD 8,500.00 12,597.44 (4,097.44)
ESD Fire Department 23,100.00 6,273.99 16,826.01
Vehicle Insurance 11,200.00 10,742.00 458.00
Building Lease 500.00 500.00 -
Building Maintenance 3,500.00 2,052.93 1,447.07
Insurance 4,500.00 2,394.14 2,105.86
Legal Fees 2,000.00 20.00 1,980.00
Appraisal District Fees 2,500.00 2,429.40 70.60
Auditing Fees 3,000.00 2,800.00 200.00
Education & Training 4,000.00 312.95 3,687.05
Interest Expense 3,000.00 - 3,000.00
Office Expense 600.00 771.42 (171.42)
Tax Collection Expense 1,500.00 1,697.96 (197.96)
Membership Dues 275.00 275.00 -
Bank Charges 25.00 42.50 (17.50)
Uncategorized Expenses 47,240.83 - 47,240.83
Total Expenditures 155,400.00 83,158.90 72,241.10
Excess of revenues over expenditures $ 931.93 83,278.74 N 82,346.81
Fund Balance, Beginning of the year 86,316.59
Fund Balance, End of the Year $ 169,595.33
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Navarro County Emergency Services District #1
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2019

I. Reporting Entity and Financial Reporting

The Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, created as a
result of a public election held November 6, 2007, under the provisions of Section 48-e of Article III of the
Constitution of the State of Texas and Chapter 775 of the Texas Health and Safety Code. The Board of
Commissioners held its first meeting on January 6, 2008. An Emergency Services District may support or provide
local emergency services, including emergency medical services, emergency ambulance services, rural fire
prevention and control services, and other emergency services authorized by the Texas Legislature. The purpose of
the Navarro County Emergency Services District #1 is to provide fire prevention and control services for the
geographic area included in the Kerens Independent Schocl District. The accompanying firancial statements are
those of the District, the only entity for which the District is financially accountable.

11. Summary of significant accounting policies

(A) Government-wide and fund financial statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e. the statement of net position, and the statement of activities) report
information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government. Governmental activities, which normally
are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which
rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment is
offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or
segmenl. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit
from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other
items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds. Major individual governmental funds are
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements.

(B) Measurement focus, basis of accounting and financial statement presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when eamed and expenses are recorded when a liability is
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for
which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements
imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and
the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District considers revenues to be
available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are
recorded when a liability is incurred as under accrual accounting.

The District reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund - The general fund is the District's primary operating fund. It is used to account for all financiai
resources of the general government except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

-7
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Navarro County Emergency Services District #1
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2019

(C) Assets, liabilities, and net position or equity
(1) Deposits

The District’s cash and cash equivalents consist of three demand deposit accounts, one of which is an interest-bearing
savings account. The District has a demand deposit account for the purpose of segregating funds received from
Navarro County to be used for supplementing fuel costs for fire-fighting equipment.

Statutes authorize the District to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury or the State of Texas, certain U.S.
agencies, certificates of deposit, certain municipal securities, repurchase agreements, common trust funds and other
investments specifically allowed by the Public Funds Investment Act of 1987 (the Act). The District is also required
to follow specific investments practices prescribed by the Act related to establishment of appropriate investment
policies and management reports. The District is in compliance with all such significant provisions of the Act.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use restricted resources
first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed.

(2) Receivables

All receivables are shown net of estimated uncollectibie amounts.

(3) Property Taxes

The appraisal of property within the District is the responsibility of the Navarro County Appraisal District. The
Emergency Service District’s property tax is levied each October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior January
1 for all real and business personal property located in the District. The net assessed value upon which the fiscal
2018 levy was based was $ 313,232,687, Taxes are due by the January 31 following the October 1 levy date.
Current tax collections for the year ended September 30, 2019 were 95.46% of the tax levy.

(III) Reconciliation of Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The governmental fund balance sheet includes a reconciliation between fund balance of total governmental funds and
net position of governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net position.

The governmental statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances includes a reconciliation
between net changes in fund balances of total governmental funds and changes in net position of governmental
activities as reported in the governmenti-wide statement of activities.

(IV) Stewardship, compliance, and accountability

Budgetary Information — An annual budget for the general fund is adopted on a basis consistent with generally
accepted accounting principles. Prior to August 1, the board develops a proposed operating budget for the fiscal year
commencing the following October 1. The operating budget inciudes proposed expenditures and the means of
financing them. A public hearing is conducted to obtain taxpayer comments. Prior to October 1, the budget is legally
enacted through passage of a resclution, and a tax rate is set.

(V) Detailed Notes on All Funds

A, Depasits

As of September 30, 2019, the District’s carrying amount of deposits was $ 171,165.97; the bank balance was
$171,429.48. All bank balances were entirely covered by federal depository insurance coverage.
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Navarro County Emergency Services District #1
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2019
B. Receivables
As of year-end, receivables consisted of property taxes receivable in the amount of § 20,621.37.
C. Fire Protection Services
The District has agreements with two local volunteer fire departments, Kerens VFD and 287 R/C Fire and Rescue, to
provide fire protection and prevention services to the residents of the District. The District also maintains the
Emergency Services Fire Department, which is staffed by volunteers. The District receives a monthly subsidy from
Navarro County for the purpose of fueling and maintaining the fire fighting vehicles owned by the District,
D. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2019 was as follows:

Primary Government Balance Additions Deletions Balance
10/1/2018 9/30/2019

Govemmental Activities:
Capital Assets, being depreciated:

Emergency Vehicles 5 453,237.05 § 98,500.00 § - 3 551,737.05
Fire Fighting Equipment 64,764.19 - - 64,764.19
Total Capital Assels being depreciated 518,001.24 98,500.00 - 616,501.24

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Emergency Vehicles (304,236.00) (46,967.00) - (351,203.00)
Fire Fighting Equipment (21,773.00) (7,374.00) - (29,147.00)
Total accumulated depreciation (326,009.00) (54,341.00) - {380,350.00)
Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated, Net 191,992.24 44,159.00 - 236,151.24
Total Governmental Capital Assets $ 191,992.24 § 44,159.00 § - 3 236,151.24

Depreciation was charged to programs of the District as follows:

Governmental Activities:
Emergency Services $ 54,341

The District received a contribution of a 2011 International 4660 Tanker Truck from the Powell Volunteer Fire
Department. This truck had a fair market value of § 98,500 upon receipt.

E. Deferred Inflows of Resources

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred
inflow of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources
(revenue) until that time. The district has only one type of item, which arises enly under a modified accrual basis of
accounting, that qualifies for reporting in this category, Accordingly, the item, unavailable revenue, is reported only
in the governmental funds balance sheet. The governmental funds report unavailable revenue from property taxes.
This amount is deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amount becomes available.
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AGREEMENT FOR LICENSE ADJACENT TO OR CROSSING COUNTY ROADS

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF NAVARRO §
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

City of Richland, Owner of a uiility line hereby contracts and covenants with Navarro
County (“the County”) as follows:

I City of Richland desires to construct and maintain a utility line in Navarro
County, Texas and it is necessary to cross certain county road(s) SW CR 22390 located in
Precinct #3, more fully described on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference. The license granted herein shall extend 5 feet on either side of the pipeline
as it crosses the county road.

IL In consideration for the County granting permission through the issuance of a
permit to lay a utility line adjacent to or crossing said county roads above described in Navarro
County, Texas, the Owner hereby warrants, agrees and covenants that any crossing shall be
constructed as follows:

All county road crossings shall be bored unless a variance is granted by Navarro
County Commissioners Court, and lines underneath such roads shall be cased or
otherwise constructed to provide maximum protection against damage or leaks.
Owner may not block the county road during construction and must provide for at
least one lane of traffic. The points where the pipeline crosses the road shall be
clearly marked and the line shall be placed at a depth of no less than 6 feet
underneath the lowest part of the County’s bar ditches and/or road surfaces.

Type of Pipeline: Water e s ey e e

The transport route (beginning and end): __from water line on east side of 2390

to property on west side of 2390 in two locations

(A detailed construction plan must be submitted with application)



gs7

Pipelines which run adjacent to a county road and which are within a county road easement shall
be placed at a depth of no less than 6 feet undemeath the lowest part of the County’s bar ditches
and/or road surfaces.

The pipeline shall be constructed in a safe and prudent manner and shall consist of only
acceptable commercial pipeline materials. The Owner shall be responsible for maintaining the
pipeline and the license area. In the event the pipeline is ever abandoned or ceases be used for
more than 6 consecutive months, this license shall terminate and revert to the County. In
addition, if the pipeline is ever abandoned or ceases to be used for more than 6 consecutive
months, the Owner shall, at the County’s request, remove the pipeline from the license area and
restore the property to its original condition.

SEE ATTACHMENT “A” IF THIS IS FOR A PETROLEUM PIPELINE.

IlI.  In consideration of the granting of this license (pipeline, utility line, gas or sewer
Line) adjacent to or across the County’s roads, the Owner warrants and covenants that any
damages which may be caused to County or adjacent property as a result of the construction,
maintenance or operation of a pipeline shall be the sole responsibility of the Owner and the
Owner warrants and covenants that the area where the construction takes place shall be repaired
and put back in the same condition as it originally was before such construction took place.

IV.  The County and Owner hereby covenani and agree that for each violation of this
License agreement, Owner shall pay to the County liquidated damages in the amount of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) per day, per violation, until such violation have been corrected
and the County’s requirements complied with. Such compliance shall be determined by the

County Commissioner in whose precinct the work occurs.
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V. Owner, at its own expense, shall maintain a general liability insurance policy in
an amount sufficient to insure against loss or damages caused by the construction, maintenance
and operation of the pipeline. The general liability insurance requirement may be met by a
combination of self-insurance, primary, and excess insurance policies. Owner shall also, at its
own expense, carry worker's compensation insurance as required by law.

VI.  Owner, its successors and assigns agree to release, defend, indemnify, and hold
harmless the County its respective commissioners, agents and employees (collectively, the
“Indemnified Parties”), from any and all costs, losses, claims, judgments, settlements, and
damages of every kind and character to real property, personal property or persons (including,
without limitation, claims involving environmental laws and regulations, pollution,
contamination of ground waters, personal injury and death), lawsuits and/or causes of action
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert fees and court costs) (collectively *Claims”™), which
may grow out of, arise from, or in any manner be connected with the activities of Owner’s
agents, invitees, guests, contractors, servants and employees, on the license area, or any adjacent
property, including, without limitation, any Claims arising from loss of subsurface support of any
County road and any Claims arising from the production or transportation of materials through
any pipeline. For purposes of this license, environmental laws and regulations include, without
limitation, the federal Qil Pollution Act (OPA), the federal Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), the federal Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA), the federal Clean Water Act, the Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act
(TSWDA), the Texas Water Code (TWC), and the federal, state and local rules, regulations,

ordinances, orders and governmental directives implementing such statutes.



gst

As used in this license, the term “Hazardous Materials” means any substance or
material defined or identified as hazardous, extra-hazardous, toxic or radioactive or subject to
regulation as a solid waste or pollutant under any applicable federal, state, or local statute or
regulation including, without limitation, the environmental laws and regulations referenced
herein. "Remedial Work" is defined as any site investigation or monitoring, any cleanup,
containment, remediation, removal, or restoration work performed in response to any federal,
state or local government authority or private party action (“action™), or pursuant to any federal,
state or local statute, rule, regulation, ordinance, order, governmental directive or other laws
(“law”). Owner agrees, for the benefit of the County and any adjacent surface owner, (1) to
remove from the license area, if, as and when required by any action or law, any Hazardous
Materials placed or released thereon by Owner (including its contractors), (2) to perform
Remedial Work where the need therefore arises in connection with Owner's (including its
contractors) operations or activities on the license area or any adjacent property, and (3) to
comply in all respects with all laws governing operations by Owner (including its contractors)
and Remedial Work on or associated with the license area and any adjacent property. Remedial
Work shall be performed by one or more contractors selected by Owner under the supervision of
an engineer selected by Owner. All costs and expenses of Remedial Work resulting from
Owner's (including its drillers’ and other contactors’) operations shall be paid by Owner,
including, without limitation, the charges of such contractors and/or the consulting engineer and
the County's reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with the monitoring or
review of Remedial Work. If Owner shall fail to timely commence or cause to be commenced,

or fail to diligently prosecute to completion, such Remedial Work, the County may (but shall
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not be required to), after first giving Owner thirty (30) days notice of its failure and Owner’s
continued failure to perform, cause such Remedial Work to be performed and Owner will
reimburse all reasonable costs of same on demand. The provisions of this Article shall not
constitute approval or obligate The County or the surface owner to consent to the imposition of
any engineering or institutional control that would restrict or limit future use of the License area
for any purpose including, without limitation, any deed restriction or limitation on the use of
groundwater or use of the property for residential purposes. Owner will notify the County and
surface owner of any claim or other action by any governmental agency or any third party
involving the actual or alleged existence of Hazardous Materials on the License area or any
adjoining property and provide the County and surface owner with copies of (1) any notice of
any actual or threatened release of Hazardous Materials given by Owner pursuant to any law and
(2) any report of and response to any such release incleding all Remedial Work. Owner, its
successors and assigns, in accordance with the provisions of Article 8, will release, indemnify,
pay and protect, defend and save the Indemnified Parties harmless from all claims, liabilities,
fees and expenses of any kind (including reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert fees and costs) that
arise from the actual or alleged presence or release of any Hazardous Materials in connection
with the operations of Owner and Owner’s agents, invitees, guests, contractors, servants and
employees on the License area or any adjacent property. Such indemnification shall include,
without limitation, costs in connection with any Remedial Work performed by the County,
surface owner, or any third party in response to any federal, state or governmental authority, laws
or regulations, due and payable upon demand by the County or adjacent surface owner,

Owner’s obligations herein shall survive the termination of this License.
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VII.  This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and
their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

VIII. This Agreement shall be construed under and in accordance with the laws of the
State of Texas, and all obligations of the parties created by this Agreement are performable in
Navarro County, Texas.

IX.  Incase any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement shall for
any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, this invalidity,
illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of the Agreement, and this
Agreement shall be construed as if the invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been
contained in the Agreement.

X. The rights and remedies provided by this Agreement are cumulative, and the use
of any one right or remedy by either party shall not preclude or waive its right to use any or all
other remedies. The rights and remedies provided in this Agreement are given in addition to any
other rights the parties may have by law, statute, ordinance, or otherwise.

EXECUTED this 21% of May 2020.

OWNER

By: Sharon Settlemyer, its Secretary (" |
Company Name: City of Richland

Address: PO Box 179, Richland, TX 76681

Phone Number: 903-362-3707
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